505583717 07/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5630516

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR JUAN CARLOS BOCOS VILAR	08/03/2018
MR JUAN CARLOS BOCOS	08/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLUIDLYTIX, LLC	
Street Address:	3002 FOXCREEK DR	
City:	RICHARDSON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75082	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8944098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)592-8194

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2147733728

Email: jana@fluidlytix.com

Correspondent Name: JANA ARNOLD

Address Line 1: 3002 FOXCREEK DR

Address Line 4: RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75082

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANA K ARNOLD	
SIGNATURE:	/Jana K Arnold/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Intellectual PropertyRights_Bocos_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment of Intellectual PropertyRights_Bocos_signed#page2.tif

PATENT 505583717 REEL: 049825 FRAME: 0109

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

JUAN CARLOS BOCOS VILAR Sr. and JUAN CARLOS BOCOS VILAR JR., ("Assignors") are the owner of all proprietary and intellectual property rights, including copyrights and patents, in the concepts and technologies known as AIRFLOW RESTRICTING VALVE ASSEMBLY AND AIRFLOW REGULATING VALVE ASSEMBLY and more specifically described in Attachment A to this Assignment (and referred to collectively as the "Invention") and the right to registrations to the Invention. FLUIDLYTIX LLC, ("Assignee") desires to acquire the ownership of all proprietary rights, including, but not limited to, the copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks and associated good will and patent rights in the Invention and the registrations to the Invention;

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged as per the original ASSET TRANSFER AGREEMENT dated August3,2018, Assignor, hereby assigns to Assignee 100% of all right, title and interest in the Invention, including:

- (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks and associated good will and all patents which are applied for, may already exist or to be applied for and may be granted on the Invention;
- (2) all applications for patents (including divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) in the United States or any foreign countries whose duty it is to issue such patents;
- (3) any reissues and extensions of such patents; and
- (4) all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country.

Assignor warrants that: (1) Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Invention; (2) that such rights have not been previously licensed, pledged, assigned, or encumbered; and (3) that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments, and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property rights to the Invention in Assignor. Assignor further agrees to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers and applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

Date: April 4,/2019

Assignors;

LUAN CARLOS NOCOS VILAR Sr.



JUAN CARLOS BOCOS VILAR Jr.	
STATE OF: Floride	
COUNTY OF: () « de	
On this _8day of, 2019, before me, undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared JU/ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to being) to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the state of the within instrument and acknowledged to me the state of the state	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence that
COUNTY OF: Dade	BARANA BARA BARA BARA BARA BARA BARA BAR
On this <u>&</u> day of <u>\(\frac{1}{2} \), 2019, before me, undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared JU ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to being</u>	AN CARLOS BOCOS VILAR Jr.,
to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me t	hat he or she executed the same.
(Malala)	
Notary Signature	Notary Seal
	Notary Public State of Figrida Frank del Rey My Commission GG 303918 Expires 03/17/2023

2